

15.07.2026
sayandeep
Sl. No. 08
Ct. No. 03

WPA 29626 of 2025

Shri Mukul Karmakar
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & ors.

Ms. Malini Chakraborty
Ms. Shampa De

.... for the petitioner

Mr. Arka Kr. Nag
Mr. Tirthankar Dey
Mr. S. Bandyopadhyay

..... for the BMC

Mr. Sovon Mukherjee
Mr. Palash Bapari

..... for the State

Mr. Anish Mukherjee
Mr. Suryaneel Das
Ms. Jayita Dhar Chakraborty
Ms. Arunima Lala
Mr. D. N. Dey

..... for the respondent Nos. 2 to 7

1. The writ petition has been filed complaining illegal renovation at the instance of the respondent nos. 2, 3, 4 and 5 in flat no. N-302, 3rd floor, Indralok Apartment, Talbagan, Baguiati, 24-Parganas (North).
2. In course of hearing on 20th April, 2026, this Court noting the nature of allegations had directed the Municipal Authority to carry out an inspection at the locale. Again on 9th June, 2026, on the prayer of the Municipality, time to file the report was extended. Still later on 23rd June, 2026, the matter was once again adjourned on the prayer of the municipality and time to file the report was extended.

Thereafter on 1st July, 2026, the matter was again adjourned as it was submitted that inspection would take place on 8th July, 2026. On all these occasions, adjournments were granted to accommodate the BMC. Today it is submitted that though the report has been prepared, the same is yet to be signed by the Executive Engineer, and accordingly, accommodation is sought for. It is unfortunate that despite taking repeated adjournments, the concerned executive engineer does not find time to sign the report.

3. Having regard to the peculiar state of affairs, I direct the concerned executive engineer to find time from his busy schedule and be personally present before this Court and sign the report for the same to be placed before this Court. Appropriate explanation should also be filed in the form of an affidavit for the delay.
4. Accordingly, let this matter be listed on 17th July, 2026 at 10:30 a.m.

(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)