

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

WPA 29626 of 2025

Mukul Karmakar
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Ms. Malini Chakravorty
Ms. Shampa De
... For the petitioner.

Mr. Sovon Mukherjee
Mr. Palash Bapari
.... For the State.

Mr. Avinash Kankani
Mr. Anish Kumar Mukherjee
Ms. Jayita Dhar Chakraborty
... For Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation.

Ms. Arunima Lala
Mr. Dibanath Dey
... For the respondent nos. 6 and 7

1. The undertakings filed by the petitioner and the respondent no.6 in Court today in terms of the order dated 17th July, 2026 are taken on record.
2. Since, the parties have now submitted their respective undertakings, the parties shall be at liberty to continue with the renovation work in terms of the order dated 17th July, 2026 and once such renovation work is completed, an intimation thereof would be provided to the municipality, and on the satisfaction of the Executive Engineer, certificate to that effect shall be issued.
3. It is expected that the renovation work shall be completed in terms of the undertakings within 3 weeks from date.

4. With the above observations and directions, the writ petition is disposed of.

Urgent photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for be given to the parties upon compliance with the requisite formalities.

(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)